

No. 22-3000

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

TAMATHA HENNESSEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS HOSPITAL AUTHORITY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District
of Kansas (Civil Action No. 2:21-CV-02231, Hon. Eric F. Melgren)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Matthew Cushing
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE ADVOCACY
PRACTICUM
2450 Kittredge Loop Drive
Boulder, CO 80309
(303) 735-6554
matthew.cushing@colorado.edu

Counsel for Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| I. The Hospital Authority Was Created To Privatize The Hospital So It Could Be Self-Sustaining. | 4 |
| II. Ms. Hennessey Brought Suit After Being Sexually Assaulted During An MRI At The University of Kansas Hospital..... | 9 |
| III. The Hospital Authority Failed To Provide Evidence Or Argument As To The Arm Of The State Test..... | 11 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. THE HOSPITAL AUTHORITY DID NOT MEET ITS BURDEN TO ESTABLISH A SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DEFENSE..... | 16 |
| A. The Party Asserting Sovereign Immunity Bears The Burden Of Proof On That Defense. | 17 |
| B. The Hospital Authority Did Not Meet Its Burden Of Proof... | 20 |
| 1. The Hospital Authority did not put forward any arguments about the arm-of-the-state analysis. | 21 |
| 2. The Hospital Authority did not provide evidence demonstrating that it is an arm of the state..... | 26 |
| II. THE HOSPITAL AUTHORITY IS NOT PROTECTED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY..... | 28 |
| A. The Hospital Authority Is Financially Independent From The State And The State Does Not Have Legal Liability For Judgments Against The Hospital Authority. | 30 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 1. The Hospital Authority is financially independent from the state. | 31 |
| i. The Hospital Authority pays its own debts and losses. | 31 |
| ii. The Hospital Authority generates its own revenues and does not rely on state funding. | 34 |
| iii. The Hospital Authority issues its own bonds that are not repaid by the state. | 36 |
| 2. The state is not legally liable for a judgment against the Hospital Authority. | 38 |
| B. The Hospital Authority Is Autonomous From The State. | 39 |
| 1. The Hospital Authority’s daily operations are not under state control. | 39 |
| i. The Hospital Authority performs its day-to-day operations without state supervision. | 40 |
| ii. The composition of the board and ownership of the Hospital Authority’s land are irrelevant. | 41 |
| 2. Privatizing an entity removes it from state control. | 44 |
| C. The Hospital Authority Is Not Characterized As An Arm Of The State By The Act. | 47 |
| III. If More Information Is Needed To Make An Arm-Of-The-State Determination, This Court Should Reverse And Remand To Allow For Limited Discovery. | 50 |
| CONCLUSION | 53 |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | 53 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 54 |
| CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS | 55 |

**CERTIFICATE THE ELECTRONIC COPY AND REQUIRED
HARD COPIES ARE IDENTICAL56**
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE57

Required Attachments

Memorandum and Order, ECF No. 26, *Hennessey v. University of
Kansas Hospital Authority*, Case No. 21-2231-EFM-TJJ (Dec. 23, 2021)

Judgment in a Civil Case, ECF No. 27, *Hennessey v. University of
Kansas Hospital Authority*, Case No. 21-2231-EFM-TJJ (Dec. 23, 2021)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... | 42 |
| <i>Baxter v. Fulton-DeKalb Hosp. Auth.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 1510 (N.D. Ga. 1991)..... | 35, 48 |
| <i>Brady v. Off. of the Cty. Prosecutor, Cty. of Bergen</i> , CV-1916348, 2020 WL 5088634 (D.N.J. Aug. 28, 2020) | 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>Christy v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Comm'n</i> , 54 F.3d 1140 (3rd Cir.)..... | 18 |
| <i>Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Wenker</i> , 353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>Duke v. Grady Mun. Sch.</i> , 127 F.3d 972 (10th Cir. 1997)..... | 29, 38, 40, 41 |
| <i>Firefighters' Retirement Sys. v. Consulting Group Servs., LLC</i> , 541 B.R. 337 (M.D. La. 2015) | 32, 33, 34 |
| <i>Fresenius Med. Care Cardiovascular Res., Inc. v. Puerto Rico & Caribbean Cardiovascular Ctr. Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2003) | 14, 30, 33, 35, 36, 37, 45, 48 |
| <i>Gragg v. Ky. Cabinet for Workforce Dev.</i> , 289 F.3d 958 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Hajda v. Univ. of Kansas Hosp. Auth.</i> , 51 Kan. App. 2d 761 (2015) | 25 |
| <i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)..... | 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 38, 39 |
| <i>Hutto v. S.C. Ret. Sys.</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014)..... | 17, 18 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>ITSI TV Prods. v. Agricultural Ass’ns</i> , 3 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | 19, 26 |
| <i>Jones v. Hunstman Cancer Hosp.</i> , 12CV814, 2013 WL 2145764 (D. Utah May 15, 2013) | 51 |
| <i>Lang v. Penn. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 610 F. App’x 158 (3d Cir. 2015) | 52 |
| <i>Leitner v. Westchester Cmty. College</i> , 779 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2015) | 17 |
| <i>Mike v. Dymon, Inc.</i> , CIV. A. 95-2405-EEO, 1996 WL 427761 (D. Kan. July 25, 1996)..... | 23 |
| <i>Mt. Healthy v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)..... | 29 |
| <i>Pennhurst State School and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... | 18 |
| <i>Perkins v. Univ. of Kan. Med. Ctr.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47491 (D. Kan. Apr. 7, 2014) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Plotner v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 224 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 23 |
| <i>Robinson v. Paulhus</i> , No. CV-1912572, 2020 WL 2732132 (D.N.J. May 22, 2020) ... | 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>Ross v. Colo. DOT</i> , 11-CV-02603, 2012 WL 5975086 (D. Colo. Nov. 14, 2012)..... | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Schwartz v. Jefferson Cty. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 09-CV-915, 2010 WL 1350832 (D. Colo. Mar. 31, 2010) | 51, 52 |
| <i>Skelton v. Camp</i> , 234 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>Smith v. Fisher</i> , 12-cv-02449, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105274 (D. Colo. July 26, 2013)..... | 21, 22, 24 |

| | |
|---|--|
| <i>STC.UNM v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , CV 17-1123, 2018 WL 3539820 (D.N.M. July 23, 2018) | 51 |
| <i>Steadfast Ins. Co. v. Agricultural Ins. Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2007) | 29, 30, 47 |
| <i>Sturdevant v. Paulsen</i> , 218 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2000) | 29, 40, 47 |
| <i>Takle v. Univ. of Wisconsin Hosp. & Clinics Auth.</i> , 402 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48 |
| <i>Teichgraeber v. Mem’l Union Corp. of the Emporia State Univ.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 900 (D. Kan. 1996)..... | 16, 19, 26, 28 |
| <i>Thomas v. Guffy</i> , No. CIV-07-823-W, 2008 WL 2884368 (W.D. Okla. July 25, 2008) | 17 |
| <i>Thomas v. Hosp. Auth. of Clarke Cty.</i> , 264 Ga. 40 (1994) | 49 |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006)..... | 30, 31, 40, 43, 44 |
| <i>United States v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 253 (1957)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wisconsin Dep’t Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)..... | 18 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 76-3301 (2022) | 4 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 76-3302 (2022) | 7, 46 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 76-3303 (2022) | 8, 46 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 76-3304 (2022) | 7 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 76-3308 (2022) | 9, 37, 41, 43, 46 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 76-3309 (2022) | 8, 38 |

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 76-3310 (2022)..... 8, 46

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 76-3311 (2022)..... 8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 76-3312 (2022)..... 9, 33, 37

TREATISES

17A Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil § 123.25 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bonar Menninger, *KU Med Wants New Structure to Survive*, Kan. City Bus. J., (Jan. 26, 1997, 11:00 PM), <https://www.bizjournals.com/kansascity/stories/1997/01/27/story7.html> 5, 6, 7

J. Duncan Moore Jr., *Under New Authority: KU Hospital Joins Movement Toward Independence*, Modern Healthcare (Feb. 17, 1997, 12:00 AM), <https://www.modernhealthcare.com/article/19970217/PREMIUM/702170311/under-new-authority-ku-hospital-joins-movement-toward-independence>..... 5

Johns Hopkins Medicine, *Osteomyelitis*, <https://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/health/conditions-and-diseases/osteomyelitis>..... 10

Motion to Dismiss (Docket #23), *Smith v. Fisher*, 12-CV-02449-MSK-BNB, (D. Colo. Dec. 12, 2012)..... 21, 22

Robin Kempf, *1998 Legislative Update*, J. Kan. B. Ass’n (Aug. 1998)..... 8

The University of Kansas Health System Fact Sheet, <https://www.kansashealthsystem.com/-/media/Project/Website/PDFs-for-Download/hospital-fact-sheet-082020.pdf> 8

The University of Kansas Health System, *Frequently Asked Questions*, <https://www.kansashealthsystem.com/giving/contact-us/faq> ... 9, 35, 52

The University of Kansas Health System, *Our History*, <https://www.kansashealthsystem.com/about-us/our-history>..... 5, 9, 35

The University of Kansas Health System, Reimagining Healthcare:
2019 Annual Report (2019).....35
